

# 16-3994

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit**

---



DOUGLAS J. HIGGINBOTHAM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER CURTIS SYLVESTER, SHIELD 5060,  
POLICE SERGEANT CHRISTOPHER TOMLINSON, SHIELD 3686  
and DEPUTY INSPECTOR THOMAS TAFFEE,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

- and -

CITY OF NEW YORK and POLICE CAPTAIN JOHN DOE,

*Defendants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

GOLDBERG & ALLEN, LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
49 West 37<sup>th</sup> Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 766-3366

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDTICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>ARGUMENT:</b>	
<b>POINT I</b>	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED .....	8
<b>POINT II</b>	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO SUPPORT AN ARREST FOR RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT OR THAT THE ARRESTING OFFICERS WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	16
A. The Facts Do Not Support A Finding of Probable Cause.....	16
B. The Defendants Were Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	21

POINT III

THERE WERE NO ALTERNATIVE UNCHARGED  
CRIMES FOR WHICH PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTED.....22

A. The Facts Do Not Support A Finding Of Probable Cause  
Or Qualified Immunity For Penal Law §240.20(7).....23

B. The Facts Do Not Support A Finding Of Probable Cause  
Or Qualified Immunity For Penal Law §145.25 .....24

CONCLUSION .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases:**

American Cas. Co. of Reading Pa. v. Nordic Leasing,  
42 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 1994).....8

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....6, 21

Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina,  
584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Beechwood Restorative Care Center v. Leeds,  
436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

Bermudez v. City of New York,  
790 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2015).....21

Bernard v. United States,  
25 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994).....17

Blue v. Koren,  
72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995).....10, 12, 14

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,  
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....6

Costello v. City of Burlington,  
632 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011).....6, 7, 8

Curley v. Village of Suffern,  
268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

Curry v. City of Syracuse,  
316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

Dorsett v. County of Nassau,  
732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

Dunaway v. New York,  
442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....16

Fabrikant v. French,  
691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....7, 12, 13

Finley v. Giacobbe,  
79 F.3d 1285 (2d Cir. 1996).....6

Fischl v. Armitage,  
128 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

Garcia v. Does,  
779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015).....8, 21

Hemphill v. Schott,  
141 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1988).....10

Higginbotham v. City of New York,  
105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....2

Holcolmb v. Lykens,  
337 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003).....7, 22

Huminski v. Corsones,  
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

McClellan v. City of Rensselear,  
395 Fed. Appx. 717 (2d Cir. 2010).....21

Mitchell v. City of New York,  
841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....7, 22

Mozzochi v. Borden,  
959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992).....7, 12

Musso v. Hourigan,  
836 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1988)..... *Passim*

<u>Pearson v. Callahan,</u> 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	21
<u>Ramsur v. Chase Manhattan Bank,</u> 865 F.2d 460 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8-9
<u>Ricciuti v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.,</u> 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<u>Siegert v. Gilley,</u> 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	10
<u>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff,</u> 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<u>Turkman v. Hasty,</u> 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir 2015).....	21
<u>Weaver v. Brenner,</u> 40 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<u>WPIX v. League of Women Voters,</u> 595 F. Supp. 1484 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	23
<u>Zellner v. Summerlin,</u> 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16-17, 24, 25

**Rules, Laws and Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. §1292(a) (1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 6, 8
New York Penal Law §120.20.....	16, 17
Penal Law §10.00(10).....	17, 20
Penal Law §145.25.....	24, 25
Penal Law §15.05(3).....	17
Penal Law §240.20(6).....	16
Penal Law §240.20(7).....	23, 24
